in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

There were no applicable recent accounting pronouncements, and we did not adopt any new accounting standards during the quarter.

39

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Our cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 consisted of readily available checking and money market funds.
As of June 30, 2023, we also invested in U.S. Treasury securities, U.S. government agency securities, corporate debt, commercial paper and asset-backed
securities. Our primary exposure to market risk is interest rate sensitivity, which is affected by changes in the general level of U.S. interest rates. We do not
believe that our cash and cash equivalents have significant risk of default or illiquidity. As of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, we had approximately
$1,440.8 million and $957.9 million in cash and investments. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, we had interest income of $16.5 million
and $26.8 million, respectively. The following table shows the impact of a hypothetical 10% increase or decrease in interest rates on our net assets as of
June 30, 2023 and our net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2023:

Impact on Net Assets as of June 30,

2023
Impact on Net Loss for the Six Months

Ended June 30, 2023
Hypothetical Change in Interest Rates   (in thousands)

10% increase   $ 7,017   $ 1,215
10% decrease   $ (7,017 )   $ (1,215 )

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject us to a concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash, cash equivalents and investments.
We invest in money market funds, U.S. Treasury securities, U.S. government agency securities, corporate debt, commercial paper and asset-backed
securities. We maintain bank deposits in federally insured financial institutions and these deposits may exceed federally-insured limits. We are exposed to
credit risk in the event of a default by the financial institutions holding our cash and issuers of investments to the extent recorded on the condensed balance